## City of Madison, Wisconsin

REPORT OF: URBAN DESIGN COMMISSION PRESENTED: July 15, 2015

TITLE: 3802 Regent Street – Alteration to an **REFERRED:** 

Existing Development for a Mural on Hoyt

School Building. 5<sup>th</sup> Ald. Dist. (39065) **REREFERRED:** 

**REPORTED BACK:** 

AUTHOR: Alan J. Martin, Secretary ADOPTED: POF:

DATED: July 15, 2015 **ID NUMBER:** 

Members present were: Richard Wagner, Chair; Dawn O'Kroley, Tom DeChant, Sheri Carter, Richard Slayton, Cliff Goodhart and John Harrington.

## **SUMMARY:**

At its meeting of July 15, 2015, the Urban Design Commission **GRANTED FINAL APPROVAL** of an alteration to an existing development for a mural on the Hoyt School building located at 3802 Regent Street. Appearing on behalf of the project was Sharon Kilfoy. Kilfoy presented the panels for the mural. These students are in a program called "Neon;" these are the most emotionally disturbed middle school students in this district. Multi-generations use the Hoyt building, including the "bug guy" who provides all of the natural materials to the entire district. The mural is constructed of Polytab fabric, or what is typically called "parachute" fabric, which are then attached to boards. Each panel will be 4-feet wide with the canvas wrapping around the edge and butted together, there is no actually framing or gaps. The district very much wants to go with murals on panels. There will be a clear coating over the paint.

## **ACTION**:

On a motion by Harrington, seconded by Carter, the Urban Design Commission **GRANTED FINAL APPROVAL**. The motion was passed on a vote of (6-0).

After the Commission acts on an application, individual Commissioners rate the overall design on a scale of 1 to 10, including any changes required by the Commission. The ratings are for information only. They are not used to decide whether the project should be approved. The scale is 1 = complete failure; 2 = critically bad; 3 = very poor; 4 = poor; 5 = fair; 6 = good; 7 = very good; 8 = excellent; 9 = superior; and 10 = outstanding. The overall rating for this project is 8.

## URBAN DESIGN COMMISSION PROJECT RATING FOR: 3802 Regent Street

	Site Plan	Architecture	Landscape Plan	Site Amenities, Lighting, Etc.	Signs	Circulation (Pedestrian, Vehicular)	Urban Context	Overall Rating
Member Ratings	-	-	-	-	-	-	8	8

General Comments:

Well done.